
Resolution No. 
 

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER FUNDS AND APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 2 FOR THE PIXIE WOODS TREE TRIM AND BRUSH REMOVAL, PROJECT NO. 
WD22013  

 
On November 16, 2021, by Resolution No. 2021-11-16-1501, Council allocated 

funding for Council priority projects, including $250,000.00 for the Pixie Woods Tree 
Trimming and Brush Removal, Project No. WD22013, and $80,000.00 for the Pixie Woods 
Irrigation Automation, Project No. WP22038; and 

 
On May 3, 2022, by Resolution No. 2022-05-03-0903, Council allocated an additional 

$1,100,000.00 for projects at Pixie Woods as part of Council priority projects.  Improvements 
included the carousel, train, and dredging of the lagoon; and 

 
On July 7, 2023, by Resolution No. 2023-06-20-1501, Council authorized the  

executation of a Construction Contract with P31 Enterprises, Inc. of Oroville, CA, for 
Citywide tree maintenance, removal of unhealthy trees, stump grinding, and pruning of trees 
along City streets; now, therefore,    

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 
1. The City Council authorizes the transfer of funds in the amount of $148,518.29 

from the Pixie Woods Improvement, Project No. WP22054, to the Pixie Woods Tree Trim 
and Brush Removal, Project No. WD22013.   

 

2. The City Council approves Contract Change Order No. 2, in the amount of 
$183,132.61, with P31 Enterprises, Inc. of Oroville, CA, for the Citywide Tree Maintenance, 
Project No. WE22052.   

 

3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take whatever actions are necessary 
and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED       March 18, 2025       . 

 
 

                
       CHRISTINA FUGAZI 
       Mayor of the City of Stockton 

ATTEST: 
 
 

       
KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC 
City Clerk of the City of Stockton 


